

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 19-0838**

---

**STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee**

**vs.**

**ZACHARY TYLER ZACARIAS,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK  
COUNTY, JUDGE ROBERT B. HANSON**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL  
ARGUMENT**

---

Andy Dunn  
Jessica Donels  
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Boles  
Gribble Gentry Brown  
Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704  
Email: [adunn@parrishlaw.com](mailto:adunn@parrishlaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	12
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	13
FACTS.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Jury instruction No. 28, which defined an “object” under Iowa Code § 708.2(5), was not supported by law, and allowed the jury to convict Zacarias on a theory not permitted by the statute. ....	19
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation .....	19
B. Argument.....	20
1. Plain meaning of the word “object.” .....	22
2. Context Clues. ....	24
3. Construction against surplusage. ....	27
4. Legislative history. ....	28
II. Under a proper interpretation of § 708.2(5), the evidence is not sufficient to support the conviction. ....	29
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation .....	29
B. Argument.....	30
III. Zacarias was impermissibly restricted in impeaching the credibility of the complaining witness, in violation of his due process right to present a defense and Iowa R. Evid. 5.613. ....	31

A.	Standard of Review and Error Preservation .....	31
B.	Argument.....	32
1.	Rule 5.613(b) .....	32
2.	<i>State v. Turecek</i> .....	34
3.	What should have happened at trial.....	36
IV.	Zacarias received ineffective assistance of trial counsel when trial counsel failed to impeach C.G. on cross examination.....	39
A.	Standard of Review and Error Preservation .....	39
B.	Argument.....	40
1.	Ineffective assistance of counsel – Sixth Amendment .....	41
2.	An independent Iowa Constitutional standard .....	42
3.	Under the proposed Iowa Constitutional standard, trial counsel provided ineffective assistance. ....	50
4.	Even under <i>Strickland</i> , Zacarias’ conviction should be reversed. ....	53
V.	Zacarias received ineffective assistance of trial counsel when trial counsel failed to object to instances of prosecutorial misconduct, including commenting on Zacarias’ right to remain silent in violation of the Fifth Amendment and disparaging defense counsel. ....	55
A.	Standard of Review and Error Preservation .....	55
B.	Argument.....	55
VI.	In light of the cumulative effect of the above errors, Zacarias was denied his right to a fair trial.....	59
A.	Standard of Review and Error Preservation .....	59
B.	Argument.....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016) .....	7, 20
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980) .....	9, 43
<i>Glenn v. Carson</i> , 3 Greene 529 (Iowa 1852) .....	9, 52
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977) .....	9, 46
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970). .....	30
<i>Lichau v. Baldwin</i> , 39 P.3d 851 (Or. 2002) .....	9, 49
<i>Maguire v. Fulton</i> , 179 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1970) .....	7, 28
<i>Millam v. State</i> , 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008) .....	passim
<i>People v. Benevento</i> , 697 N.E.2d 584 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1998) .....	10, 48
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 525 N.E.2d 698 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1988) .....	10, 48
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013) .....	10, 43, 44
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 549 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) .....	9, 33, 34
<i>State v. Caskey</i> , 539 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1995) .....	7, 23
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) .....	10, 11, 46, 59
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) .....	11, 57
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003) .....	11, 57

<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010) .....	7, 20
<i>State v. Hensley</i> , 534 N.W.2d 379 (Iowa 1995).....	9, 10, 31, 49
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013) .....	9, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 217 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1974) .....	7, 21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 759 P.2d 558 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988).....	10, 49
<i>State v. King</i> , No. 16-1615, 2017 WL 6039990 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 6, 2017) .....	8, 21, 24
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020) .....	8, 57
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019) .....	10, 40, 55
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 704 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005) .....	10, 42
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994).....	8, 25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) .....	passim
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011).....	10, 44
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) .....	9, 31
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 283 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1979) .....	11, 58
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016) .....	10, 45
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	10, 44
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 587 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1998) .....	passim
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 712 P.2d 496 (Ha. 1986) .....	10, 49

<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) .....	passim
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 195 N.W. 530 (1923).....	10, 43
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004). .....	30
<i>State v. Vaimili</i> , 353 P.3d 1034 (Ha. 2015).....	10, 49
<i>State v. Vulich</i> , No. 15-1851, 2017 WL 363234 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	8, 21, 24, 27
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	10, 45, 46
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	10, 43
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	passim

## **Statutes**

Iowa Code § 702.17 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 708.1 .....	8, 13, 21
Iowa Code § 709.1 .....	8, 14, 21
Iowa Code § 709.4 .....	8, 14, 21
Iowa Code § 814.7 .....	11, 12, 40, 55

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const., art. I, § 10 .....	9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. V. ....	30

## Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.607 ..... 9, 34

## Other Authorities

“Object,” Miriam-Webster Thesaurus, 2020 ..... 8

“Object,” Mirriam-Webster Dictionary, 2020 ..... 8, 23

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation  
of Legal Texts (2012) ..... 8, 23

Sex Offenses – Admission of Evidence – Prior Criminal Offenses, 2003

Ia. Legis. Serv. Ch. 132 (S.F. 402) ..... 8, 28
